AN
> % 1

PNy /4 o

AL 4

D S S \ ¥ d = /2
NS W : W\ Y = X ? St A e r: 3
s N < .
N %
Zed

\ Y AR ‘
' Q8 > . ‘
3
> (VAY A5 - :
R N T e —
«. b.— 3 —
- W S 24
[N N
\ A
AN, /
>\‘ - R\~

v adget
. .

‘.

B IN MALAYSIA:

Cases and Commentaries

Dr Rusni Hassan
Dr Ahmad Azam Othman
Dr Norlizah Mokhtar

CLJ Publication




ISLAMIC BANKING IN MALAYSIA:

Cases and Commentarieﬁ,s%%

;
N,

,
g

NI Ly
e

[slamic banking in Malaysia has experienced an overwhé g boom:
terms of the practice industry and the legal development aspec
stakeholders and practitioners, the practical concern centres, almost always, on
the need to ensure that the products and practices abide_ by the_Shariah"and
comply with Malaysian law. It is a known fact that ‘at tiaes iah..:';/"_'-‘ .
principles did not come on all fours with the local 1aWs%e i LogiIaloNs, B
necessitating thereby much harmonisation effort for the twostandards. 00

The book “Islamic Banking in Malaysia: Cases and Commentaries” seeks to
partake in a critical analysis of Islamic banking operations and practice in
Malaysia. The anatomy of the book is divided into eight chapters. Notionally,
however, it is divisible into three segments, namely, the legal and regulatory
framework governing Islamic banking in Malaysia, the essential features of
Islamic banking products such as bai’ bithaman ajil and bai’ al-‘inah,
murabahah and tawarrug, ijarah, istisna, kafalah and rahn and the recovery
process aspect applicable for disputes between the bank and the customer. Be
that as it may, the special feature of the book lies in the fact that, for every such
discussion undertaken via the chapters, commentaries of the relevant case law
authorities were provided by the authors. As is discernible from the comments
made, the personal opinions of the authors and the judicial pronouncements of
the judges, as per the issues deliberated in the judgments, did not necessarily
coincide. It bears no repetition that the diversity of views proffered is enriching,
and contributes to the existing literature on the legalities of Islamic banking
practices in this country.

The publisher and the authors have no qualm that the book will appeal to
readers from various backgrounds. Students, researchers, academicians, bankers

and members of the judicial and legal fraternities all stand poised to gain in
more ways than one from this book.

ISBN 978-967-457-125-2

89674"571252



ISLAMIC BANKING
IN MALAYSIA:

Cases and Commentaries

Dr Rusni Hassan
Dr Ahmad Azam Othman
Dr Norlizah Mokhtar

CLJ Publication



' (I:Ilul();;uin;;-ilrPul)lic
Malaysia

;l“()n D

| at;
gara |
perpustakaan Negat

i san, D,
Rusni Hassan,

ISLAMIC BA

Dr Ahmad Az

g 078.967-457-125-2 cts--Tslam--Malavsi:
s 9: ¥ )n()j banking--Religious aspects--Islam--Malaysia,
1. Banks a )

scls--1 slam--Malaysia.
Finance-- Religious uspccls—.l.slam | -c[qy-ls'l'lm
2 ,m‘ omic dcvclopmcnl--Rc]lglOll5 ‘“’P‘.].“’ h‘Mo];hl'\r Dr
?. /I{IC(rlll\ld Azam Othman, Dr. IL. Norliza B
. Ahme ’

332.1088297

) : Cases Il(l (Imnmcnt:lrics/
{ M/\I;A Y SIA : Cases A

Dr Rusnj H
Othman, Dr Norlizah Mokhtar,
am o

Ilﬁs:ln)

ML Tl

Published by

The Malaysian Current Law Journal Sdn Bhd
Unit E1-2, BLK E, JIn Selaman 1
Dataran De Palma, 68000 Ampang,
Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
[Co No 51143 M]

Tel: 603-42705400  Fax: 603-42705401]

2017 © The Malaysian Current Law Journal Sdn Bhd (‘MCL]’)_

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be re
material form or by any means,
any medium by electronic means
other use of this publication, wi
application for which should be
must also be obtained before any

produced or transmit
including photocopying and recording, or storing in

and whether or not transiently or incidentally to some
thout the written permission of the cop
addressed to the publisher. Such writt

ted in any

Although every effort has been made, to ens
nC

“re accuracy of this publication,
The Malaysian Cy

rrent Law Journgl accepts no responsibility for errors
or omissions, if any.

Edited by Wap Sharif Ahmad

Index by Suhainah Wahiduddin

Cover Design by Nurhamimj Mohamad
Typeset by Afrihidayati Asep Hidayat

Printed by

Printmate Sdn Bhd

No. 14 & 16, Jalan Industri p.B.p, 7
Tamap Ind

- ustri Pysat Bandar Puchong,
100 Puchong, Selangor Darul Ehsan,



CONTENTS

Preface

Foreword

Profile of Authors

List of Abbreviations |

List of Abbreviations I

Table of Cases

Table of Cases (with commentaries)
Table of Legislation

Chapter 01
LEGAL AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK OF
ISLAMIC BANKING IN MALAYSIA
1.1 Legislation for Islamic Banking
1.1.1  Regulatory or Enabling Laws
1.1.2  Transactional Laws

12 Regulation and Supervision Bodies of
Islamic Financial Institutions in Malaysia

13 Regulatory Requirements of Shariah Advisors in Malaysia
14 Dispute Settlements in Islamic Banking

1.5 Cases & Commentaries

Chapter 02
BAI’ BITHAMAN AJIL & BAT’ AL-INAH
2.1  Definition
2.1.1 Bai Bithaman Ajil
2.1.2 Bai inah
22 Legality
22.1 Bai’ Bithaman Ajil
222 Bai’inah
23 Features
23.1 Contracting Parties

232 Offerand Acceptance (Sighah)
233  Asset

234 Ownership

iii
Vii
ix

xiii

xXxvii

@l\)»—au

& &8 8

8 8 8

100
101
101
102
103
104
104
104
105



)35 Price

Mndt‘

of l’aymcnl .
il 11
1 Bilhnmun Aji

. panking A e -quisition
mk'tlbam'm Ajil in Asset Acq
ai’ Bithait . ,

o ﬁ ; . ah in Cash Financing

2.4.2 al

¥ 251 Conditions for

25.2 [slamic Credit Car

2.5.3 Stipulation to Repurchase Ass
™" Bai Inah Contract |
Implementation of Shariah Ad\fl-s?ry
Council of Bank Negara Malaysias

Resolutions on Bai’ Inah

d Based on Bai’ Inah
etin

254

26 Cases & Commentaries

Chapter 03
MURABAHAH AND TAWARRUQ
31  Definition
31.1 Murabahah
312 Tawarruq
32 Legality
321 Murabahah
322 Tawarruq
33 Features

3.3.1 Features of Murabahah

332 Features of Tawarrugq

Application |p Islamic Banking

34.1 Applicatiop of Mur
Islamjc banking

. Ap Plicatio
nof T :
35 Islamjc bankin aWarruq ip
. Shariah AdViS g

34

abahah in

SAC Resolutions validity of Bai’ Inah Contract

105
105

105
106
108
110
110
111

112

113
116

269
269
269
269
270
270
271
272
272
275
278

278

283
289
289
291
292



Chapter 04
IJARAH

Contents

41  Definition
42 Legality
43  Features of ljarah

43.1
4.3.2
433
434
4.3.5
4.3.6

Contracting Parties

Offer and Acceptance (Sighah)
Asset and Usufruct

Rental

Utilisation of the Leased Asset
Lease Period

44  Application of Jjarah in Islamic Banking

44.1
44.2
443

Operating Lease
Financial Lease

Forward Lease (Ijarah Mawsufah Fj Zimmabh)

45  SACResolution

45.1
452
4.5.3

454
4.5.5
4.5.6

45.7

458

4.5.9
45.10

Ownership Status of Jjarah Asset
ljarah Contract with Floating Rental Rate

Absorption of Costs Associated with
Ownership of Asset in Jjarah

Liability of Lessee over Third Party’s Asset
Application of AITAB in Vehicle Financing

Assignment of Liabilities in
Al-Tjarah Thumma al-Bai’ (AITAB)

Lessees Priority to Purchase Asset in the
Event of Default in Rental Payment

Surplus Sharing from Sale of [jarah Asset
between Lessor and Lessee

Deposit Payment in Islamic Hire Purchase

Application of Tjarah Mawsufah fi al-Zimmah
Concept in Financing for House under

Construction Based on Musyarakah Mutanagqisah

4.5.11 Termination of Ijarah Contract

4.6

Cases & Commentaries

317
317
318
319
320
320
320
321
322
322
323
323
325
330
333
333
334

335
336
337

338
339
340

341

342
343
345



Chapfer 05
[STISNA
51 Det‘il?ltfon
52 [Cg lt.‘ ) y
R f Istisna
39 Featu®® acting Parties
531 Contr +ccoptance (Sighah)
532 Offer and
533 Asset
534 Price and Mode of Payment
535 Istisnd work ’
536 Delivery of the Istisna’ Asset
54  Application of Istisna in Islamic Banking
541 House Financing
55 Shariah Advisory Council (SAC) Resolutions
551 Project Financing Based on Istisna with
Pledging of Conventional Bond
56  Cases & Commentaries
Chapter 06
KAFALAH
6.1  Definition
63 Features of Kafalah
6.3.1 Contracting Parties
632 Off
oo Suber and Acceptance (Sighah)
64 Applicati Ject Matter of Kafalah
Cation of K. : _
641 afalah in Islamic Banking

Persona] Guarantee
Bank Guarantee

Islamjc Credit Card

6.4.2

24 g amj
Mmic Depos’
it Insura
Nce System

409

410
410
411
411
412
412
414
416
417



Contents

65  Shariah Advisory Council (SAC) Resolutions
6.5.1 Third Party Guarantee on Liability of a Mudarib’s
Counterparty in Mudarabah Transaction
6.5.2 Islamic Credit Card Based on the Concepts
of Wakalah and Kafalah
6.5.3 Shariah Concept for the Operation of
Islamic Guarantee Facility by Credit
Guarantee Corporation
6.5.4 Shariah Concept for the Operation of
Islamic Deposit Insurance
6.6  Cases & Commentaries
Chapter 07
RAHN
7.1  Definition
72 Legality
73 Features of Rahn
7.3.1 Contracting Parties
7.3.2  Offerand Acceptance (Sighah)
7.3.3 Charged Object (Marhun)
734 Debt (Marhun Bih)
74 Application of Rahn in Islamic Banking
74.1 Pawn Broking
7.5  Shariah Advisory Council (SAC) Resolutions
7.5.1  Two Financing Facilities Secured by an Asset
7.52 Dealing with a Charged Asset
7.5.3  Sale of Collateralised Asset in the Event of
Default by Financing Receiver to Pay the
Financing Amount to Financier
7.54 Profit Accrued from Collateralised Assets
Throughout Charge Tenure
76 Cases & Commentaries

418

418

419

421

422
423

445
445
445
446

446
447
447

449
451
451
452

454

455
456



(,‘mm'n!s

Chnpur()B
REC VERY PRO S IN [S] MICBANK]NG
8.1 lnlroduclion
8.2 Civil Action
8.2.1 procedures
g3  Order For Sale
83.1 procedures at High Court
332 Procedures at the Land Office
g4  Repossession Under Hire Purchase Act 1967

g5 Cases & Commentaries

Biblio graphy

Index

465
465
465

473
475
480
485
488

529

533



PROFILE OF AUTHORS

I Dr. Rusni Hassan

» HDC Maldives and Advisory Panel
for Women on Boards. She is a

Securities Commission Malays

ia. She is also actively involved in
Islamic Finance related associati

ons such as the Association of Islamic
Banking Institutions Malaysia (AIBIM) where she is a member of its
Shariah Advisory Council; Association of Shariah Advisors in Islamic
Finance Malaysia (ASAS) and the International Council of Islamic
Finance Educators (ICIFE) where she is the Secretary and the Assistant
Secretary for both associations respectively.
in seminars, workshops, conferences and trainings on various Islamic
Finance issues. Her publication includes books on Islamic Banking
and Takaful, Islamic Banking under Malaysian Law, Corporate
Governance of Islamic Financial Institutions and more than 60 articles
in local and international journals. She has received awards as a
Promising Researcher at IIUM in 2012. Her works and contribution
to Islamic Finance has also been recognized internationally when she
was listed among the Top 10 Women in Islamic Finance by CPI
Financial in 2013 and been awarded Most Talented Women
Professional in Islamic Banking, Asia Islamic Banking Excellence
Awards, CMO Asia 2014, and Women of Distinction for her
contribution in the field of Islamic Finance and law by Venus

She has spoken extensively




profile of A uthors

vi

Othman

r. Ahmad Azam an Associate Professor at the

D
' i ently
;am Othman 12 cur? : . vah of Laws (AIKOL
Dr. Ahma l/;Z‘ll:]rtfnerlt, hmad Ibr ah{m(ﬁﬂ];\’)gaﬂe was the Directo);
slamic Law epatt . ity Malaysia .
ll;t:*'rmtional [slamiC University IKg)L, UM and the Head of Islamic

. tre, .
of Harun M. Hashim IlégsLCIeIri]M. iis specia]ised areas are Islamic Law

Law Department, AI. ctions, personal Bankruptcy, Banking
ative laws. He has vast experience in
teaching postgraduate as well as undergradual;e comflr;;sl.)H; hls also an
internal examiner and supervisor to a num er 0 . eses fand
Master Dissertations in various areas including Islamic Banking,
Islamic Microfinance, Islamic Capital Market, Takaful and Waqf,
Dr. Ahmad Azam Othman holds a PhD from the University of Wales,
UK. In addition, he holds a Master of Comparative Laws from IITUM
where he also obtained his LLB (Bachelor of Laws) and LLB.S (Bachelor
of Shariah) as his first degree.

and Takaful as well as compar

' Dr. Norlizah Mokhtar

Dr. Norlizah Mokhtar is an Advocate and Solicitor of the High Court

of Malaya and a partner at M/s Nashili
| .
(Hons) degree from the Universi 71 & Co. She obtained her LLB



