

# **ISLAMIC BANKING IN MALAYSIA:**

# Cases and Commentaries

Islamic banking in Malaysia has experienced an overwhelming boom, both in terms of the practice industry and the legal development aspect. For the stakeholders and practitioners, the practical concern centres, almost always, on the need to ensure that the products and practices abide by the Shariah and comply with Malaysian law. It is a known fact that at times the Shariah principles did not come on all fours with the local laws and regulations, necessitating thereby much harmonisation effort for the two standards.

The book "Islamic Banking in Malaysia: Cases and Commentaries" seeks to partake in a critical analysis of Islamic banking operations and practice in Malaysia. The anatomy of the book is divided into eight chapters. Notionally, however, it is divisible into three segments, namely, the legal and regulatory framework governing Islamic banking in Malaysia, the essential features of Islamic banking products such as bai' bithaman ajil and bai' al-'inah, murabahah and tawarruq, ijarah, istisna, kafalah and rahn and the recovery process aspect applicable for disputes between the bank and the customer. Be that as it may, the special feature of the book lies in the fact that, for every such discussion undertaken via the chapters, commentaries of the relevant case law authorities were provided by the authors. As is discernible from the comments made, the personal opinions of the authors and the judicial pronouncements of the judges, as per the issues deliberated in the judgments, did not necessarily coincide. It bears no repetition that the diversity of views proffered is enriching. and contributes to the existing literature on the legalities of Islamic banking practices in this country.

The publisher and the authors have no qualm that the book will appeal to readers from various backgrounds. Students, researchers, academicians, bankers and members of the judicial and legal fraternities all stand poised to gain in more ways than one from this book.



# ISLAMIC BANKING IN MALAYSIA:

# Cases and Commentaries

Dr Rusni Hassan Dr Ahmad Azam Othman Dr Norlizah Mokhtar



Rusni Hassan, Dr.

ni Hassan, Dr. ISLAMIC BANKING IN MALAYSIA : Cases And Commentaries/ Dr Rusni Hassan, Dr Ahmad Azam Othman, Dr Norlizah Mokhtar.

ISBN 978-967-457-125-2

1. Banks and banking--Religious aspects--Islam--Malaysia.

2. Finance-- Religious aspects--I slam--Malaysia.

3. Economic development--Religious aspects--Islam.

I. Ahmad Azam Othman, Dr. II. Norlizah Mokhtar, Dr.

III. Title.

332.1088297

### Published by

The Malaysian Current Law Journal Sdn Bhd

Unit E1-2, BLK E, Jln Selaman 1 Dataran De Palma, 68000 Ampang, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia [Co No 51143 M]

Tel: 603-42705400

Fax: 603-42705401

## 2017 © The Malaysian Current Law Journal Sdn Bhd ('MCLJ').

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any material form or by any means, including photocopying and recording, or storing in any medium by electronic means and whether or not transiently or incidentally to some other use of this publication, without the written permission of the copyright holder, application for which should be addressed to the publisher. Such written permission must also be obtained before any part of this publication is stored in a retrieval system of any nature.

Although every effort has been made to ensure accuracy of this publication, The Malaysian Current Law Journal accepts no responsibility for errors or omissions, if any.

> Edited by Wan Sharif Ahmad Index by Suhainah Wahiduddin Cover Design by Nurhamimi Mohamad Typeset by Afrihidayati Asep Hidayat

### Printed by

Printmate Sdn Bhd

No. 14 & 16, Jalan Industri P.B.P. 7, Taman Industri Pusat Bandar Puchong, 47100 Puchong, Selangor Darul Ehsan.

### **CONTENTS**

Prefa	ce		1
Forev	vord		ii
Profil	e of Autl	hors	1
List o	f Abbrevi	iations I	vi
List o	f Abbrevi	iations II	is
Table	of Cases		xii
Table	of Cases	(with commentaries)	xx
Table	of Legisl	ation	xxvi
Chap	oter 01		
LEG	AL AND	REGULATORY FRAMEWORK OF	
ISLA	MIC BA	ANKING IN MALAYSIA	1
1.1	Legislation for Islamic Banking		1
	1.1.1	Regulatory or Enabling Laws	2
	1.1.2	Transactional Laws	29
1.2		ation and Supervision Bodies of c Financial Institutions in Malaysia	39
1.3		atory Requirements of Shariah Advisors in Malaysia	43
1.4		te Settlements in Islamic Banking	50
1.5	-	& Commentaries	68
			00
	pter 02		
		MAN AJIL & BAI' AL-'INAH	99
2.1	Defin		99
	2.1.1	Bai' Bithaman Ajil	99
2.2	2.1.2	Bai' inah	100
2.2	Legali		101
	2.2.1	Bai' Bithaman Ajil	101
2.2	2.2.2	Bai' inah	102
2.3	Featu		103
	2.3.1 2.3.2	Contracting Parties	104
	2.3.2	Offer and Acceptance (Sighah) Asset	104
	2.3.4		104
	2.3.4	Ownership	105

		105
	235 Price ment	105
	2.3.5 Price 2.3.6 Mode of Payment 2.3.6 Mode of Payment Ajil in	
	tion of Bal Dillian	105
2.4	Application Islamic Banking Islamic Banking Application Islamic Banking	106
	Application of Islamic Banking Islamic Banking 2.4.1 Bai' Bithaman Ajil in Asset Acquisition	108
	242 Bai' inah in Cash i Mari	110
25	SAC Resolutions 2.5.1 Conditions for Validity of Bai' Inah Contract	110
2.5	2.5.1 Conditions for Validity of Busi' Inah	111
	Liamic Credit Card Based	111
	252 Stipulation to Repurchase Asset III	112
	Bai' Inah Contract	112
	2.5.4 Implementation of Shariah Advisory Council of Bank Negara Malaysia's	
	Resolutions on Bai' Inah	113
2.6	Cases & Commentaries	116
	pter 03	
	RABAHAH AND TAWARRUQ	269
3.1	Definition	269
	3.1.1 Murabahah	269
3.2	3.1.2 Tawarruq	269
3.2	Legality 3.2.1 Murababab	270
		270
3.3	3.2.2 Tawarruq Features	271
		272
	- catales of Murabahah	272
3.4	3.3.2 Features of Tawarruq Application In L.	275
	Application In Islamic Banking	
	3.4.1 Application of Murabahah in  Islamic banking	278
	Application of The	278
3.5	3.4.2 Application of Tawarruq in  Islamic banking	2/0
.0	Advice -	283
	Shariah Advisory Council (SAC) Resolutions 3.5.2 Deposit Product Based on Tawarruq Cases & Corn	289
3.5	3.5.3 Financing Product Based on Tawarruq  Cases & Commentaries	289
	Commentaries Commentaries	291
	<b>1</b>	292
		272

#### Contents

Chaj	pter 04		
IJAR	AH		317
4.1	Defin	nition	317
4.2	Legal	ity	318
4.3	Features of Ijarah		319
	4.3.1	Contracting Parties	320
	4.3.2	Offer and Acceptance (Sighah)	320
	4.3.3	Asset and Usufruct	320
	4.3.4	Rental	321
	4.3.5	Utilisation of the Leased Asset	322
	4.3.6	Lease Period	322
4.4	Application of Ijarah in Islamic Banking		
	4.4.1	Operating Lease	323 323
	4.4.2	Financial Lease	325
	4.4.3	Forward Lease (Ijarah Mawsufah Fi Zimmah)	330
4.5	SAC Resolution		333
	4.5.1	Ownership Status of Ijarah Asset	333
	4.5.2	Ijarah Contract with Floating Rental Rate	334
	4.5.3	Absorption of Costs Associated with	331
		Ownership of Asset in Ijarah	335
	4.5.4	Liability of Lessee over Third Party's Asset	336
	4.5.5	Application of AITAB in Vehicle Financing	337
	4.5.6	Assignment of Liabilities in	
	157	Al-Ijarah Thumma al-Bai' (AITAB)	338
	4.5.7	and the state of t	
	4.5.8	Event of Default in Rental Payment	339
		Surplus Sharing from Sale of Ijarah Asset between Lessor and Lessee	
	4.5.9		340
	4.5.10	Application of Ijarah Mawsufah fi al-Zimmah	341
		Concept in Financing for House under	
	45-	Construction Based on Musyarakah Mutanagisah	342
4.6	4.5.1	l Termination of Ijarah Contract	343
7.0	Cases	s & Commentaries	345
			743

		367
(	Chapter 05	367
1	STISNA' Definition	367
5	r adity	369
	Legality Features of Istisna' A Features of Istisna'	369
5.	Features of Formation Parties  5.3.1 Contracting Parties  (Sighah)	369
	5.3.1 Contracting Factors 5.3.2 Offer and Acceptance (Sighah)	370
	Accet	370
	5.3.4 Price and Mode of Payment	370
	5.3.5 Istisna' work	371
	5.3.6 Delivery of the Istisna' Asset	371
5.4		372
	5.4.1 House Financing	_
5.5		375
	5.5.1 Project Financing Based on Istisna' with Pledging of Conventional Bond	375
5.6	Cases & Commentaries	377
Cha	pter 06	
KAI	FALAH	409
6.1	Definition	409
6.2	Legality	
6.3	Features of Kafalah	409
	6.3.1 Contracting Parties	410
	6.3.2 Offer and Acceptance (Sighah)	410
6.4	Subject Matter of Vacata	411
0.4	Application of Kafalah in Islamia D.	411
	6.4.1 Personal Guarantee	412
	Bank Guana	412
	Islamic C. 1	414
	6.4.4 Islamic Deposit Insurance System	416
	ance System	417
		717

#### Contents

6.5	Shariah Advisory Council (SAC) Resolutions		418
	6.5.1	Third Party Guarantee on Liability of a Mudarib's	
		Counterparty in Mudarabah Transaction	418
	6.5.2	Islamic Credit Card Based on the Concepts	
		of Wakalah and Kafalah	419
	6.5.3	Shariah Concept for the Operation of	
		Islamic Guarantee Facility by Credit Guarantee Corporation	421
	6.5.4	Shariah Concept for the Operation of	421
	0.5.1	Islamic Deposit Insurance	422
6.6	Cases	& Commentaries	423
Cl			
_	pter 07		
RAH			445
7.1	Defin		445
7.2	U	Legality	
7.3		res of Rahn	446
	7.3.1	Contracting Parties	446
	7.3.2	Offer and Acceptance (Sighah)	446
	7.3.3	Charged Object (Marhun)	447
	7.3.4	Debt (Marhun Bih)	447
7.4	Appli	Application of Rahn in Islamic Banking	
	7.4.1	Pawn Broking	449
7.5	Shari	Shariah Advisory Council (SAC) Resolutions	
	7.5.1	Two Financing Facilities Secured by an Asset	451
	7.5.2	Dealing with a Charged Asset	452
	7.5.3	Sale of Collateralised Asset in the Event of	
		Default by Financing Receiver to Pay the	
		Financing Amount to Financier	454
	7.5.4	Profit Accrued from Collateralised Assets	
76	0	Throughout Charge Tenure	455
7.6	Cases	8 & Commentaries	456

### Contents

RANKING	465
Chapter 08 RECOVERY PROCESS IN ISLAMIC BANKING	465
Tate All Char	465
co Civil Action	466
8.2.1 Procedures	473
8.3 Order For Sale	475
8.3.1 Procedures at High Court 8.3.2 Procedures at the Land Office	480
8.3.2 Procedures at the 28 8.4 Repossession Under Hire Purchase Act 1967	485
a Commentaries	488
8.5 Cases & Commentaries	
Bibliography	
Index	

# PROFILE OF AUTHORS

### Dr. Rusni Hassan

Dr. Rusni Hassan is an Associate Professor and Deputy Dean at the IIUM Institute of Islamic Banking and Finance, IIUM. She graduated with LLB (Honours), LLB (Shariah) (First Class), Master of Comparative Laws (MCL) and Ph.D in Law. She was a member of Shariah Advosory Council of Central Bank of Malaysia from 2010 -2016. She is in the Shariah Committee Hong Leong Islamic Bank and Etiqa Takaful. Her international involvement includes serving the Shariah Committee for HDFC, HDC Maldives and Advisory Panel for Women on Boards. She is a registered Shariah Advisor with the Securities Commission Malaysia. She is also actively involved in Islamic Finance related associations such as the Association of Islamic Banking Institutions Malaysia (AIBIM) where she is a member of its Shariah Advisory Council; Association of Shariah Advisors in Islamic Finance Malaysia (ASAS) and the International Council of Islamic Finance Educators (ICIFE) where she is the Secretary and the Assistant Secretary for both associations respectively. She has spoken extensively in seminars, workshops, conferences and trainings on various Islamic Finance issues. Her publication includes books on Islamic Banking and Takaful, Islamic Banking under Malaysian Law, Corporate Governance of Islamic Financial Institutions and more than 60 articles in local and international journals. She has received awards as a Promising Researcher at IIUM in 2012. Her works and contribution to Islamic Finance has also been recognized internationally when she was listed among the Top 10 Women in Islamic Finance by CPI Financial in 2013 and been awarded Most Talented Women Professional in Islamic Banking, Asia Islamic Banking Excellence Awards, CMO Asia 2014, and Women of Distinction for her contribution in the field of Islamic Finance and law by Venus International Women Awards (VIWA 2016).

# Dr. Ahmad Azam Othman

Dr. Ahmad Azam Othman is currently an Associate Professor at the Dr. Ahmad Azam Oliman is allowing Kulliyyah of Laws (AIKOL), Islamic Law Department, Ahmad Ibrahim Kulliyyah of Laws (AIKOL), Islamic Law Department, American (IIUM). He was the Director International Islamic University Malaysia (IIUM). He was the Director International Islamic Officero, AIKOL, IIUM and the Head of Islamic of Harun M. Hashim Law Centre, AIKOL, IIUM and the Head of Islamic of Harun W. Hashim Lan.
Law Department, AIKOL, IIUM. His specialised areas are Islamic Law of Property, Obligations, Transactions, Personal Bankruptcy, Banking and Takaful as well as comparative laws. He has vast experience in teaching postgraduate as well as undergraduate courses. He is also an internal examiner and supervisor to a number of PhD Theses and Master Dissertations in various areas including Islamic Banking, Islamic Microfinance, Islamic Capital Market, Takaful and Waqf. Dr. Ahmad Azam Othman holds a PhD from the University of Wales, UK. In addition, he holds a Master of Comparative Laws from IIUM where he also obtained his LLB (Bachelor of Laws) and LLB.S (Bachelor of Shariah) as his first degree.

### Dr. Norlizah Mokhtar

Dr. Norlizah Mokhtar is an Advocate and Solicitor of the High Court of Malaya and a partner at M/s Nashili & Co. She obtained her LLB (Hons) degree from the University Teknologi MARA, LL.M in Islamic Banking & Finance from the International Islamic University Malaysia and PhD (Law) from the International Islamic University Malaysia. Previously she was a Magistrate in Bintulu, Sarawak. She is currently doing Islamic banking works for Maybank Islamic Berhad, CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad, Ambank Islamic Berhad, Bank Mualamat Malaysia Berhad, Koperasi Pembiayaan Angkasa Berhad (Kopsya) et cetera. Her portfolio of Islamic banking works focuses on Corporate